YouGov Survey: Poll Workers You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted October 19 - 24, 2022
Margin of Error  +3.3%

1. Have you ever worked as a poll worker in the United States?

D (== 12%
N O e e 84%
Ot SUIE .ottt e e e e e 4%

2. In how many elections have you served as a poll worker?
Asked of people who have worked as a poll worker in the U.S.

T e e e e 13%
2 51%
P 17%
More than 10 ... e 15%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e i 4%

3. How easy or hard is it to work as a poll worker?
Asked of people who have worked as a poll worker in the U.S.

VB Y Sy .ttt e 24%
SOMEWNAL BASY ..ottt 38%
Somewhat hard ... e 29%
VY A o e 9%
N O SUNE ot e e e 0%

4. Why did you become a poll worker? Select as many as apply.
Asked of people who have worked as a poll worker in the U.S.

| wanted to experience the democratic proCess ...........oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 50%
[thoughtitwas my duty as acitizen ... 47%
| wanted to learn more about politics and government .......... ... i 36%
| wanted to make SOmMe eXtra MONEY ...ttt e aaeaens 35%
NOoNe Of tNESE .. 3%
Ot SUNE e e 0%

5. What words would you use to describe the experience of being a poll worker? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who have worked as a poll worker in the U.S.

REWaIdiNG .ot e 52%
EXNaUSTING oo e 40%
FrUStraling .. .o e 15%
(o 1 (] o 45%
NErVE-WIaCKING ...t e e 27%
BONING . 16%
NONE Of theSE . 4%

N Ot UM .ottt e e e 3%
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6. How easy or hard do you think it would be to work as a poll worker?
Asked of people who have not worked as a poll worker in the U.S. or who are unsure

R =T Y= U 7%
SOMEWNAL BASY ..ttt e 31%
Somewhat hard ... 34%
NIy NaId . e 9%
Ot SUNE o e 19%

7. Should poll workers be paid?

D (= 67%
N O et 14%
Ot SUME ettt e e e e e 19%

8. Do you think that poll workers in your local community could access voting records to figure out who someone
has voted for?

(= 22%
N O e 48%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 30%

9. How much do you trust poll workers in the United States to administer a free and fair election?

A great deal ..o e 22%
A moderate amoOUNt ... .. e i 34%
AT o e e e 21%
NOt At all .o e 10%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e 12%

Agreat deal ..o 33%
A moderate amoOUNt ... . e 32%
AT o 15%
NOt At All .o 7%
1N o =T 12%

11. The last time you voted, how helpful were the poll workers in your precinct?

Very NelpfUl e 33%
Somewhat helpful ... 20%
Neither helpful nor unhelpful ... .. 17%
Somewhat Unhelpful ... 5%
Very Unhelpful e 4%
[have never VOted . ... ... 11%
Ot SUNE e e e 10%
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12. Should the following people be allowed to serve as poll workers?

Yes No Not sure
A candidate 9% 81% 10%
Members of a candidate’s immediate family 12% 78% 10%
Members of a candidate’s staff 12% 79% 9%
A person who was convicted of a felony and completed their
sentence 36% 41% 23%

13. How likely is it that poll workers will attempt to tamper with the election next month?

VY KBl e e 13%
Somewhat Kely ... e 23%
NOt Very ey . e 29%
Notat all Kely ... 16%
N Ot SUME .t e 18%

YOS i e 25%
N O ettt e e 25%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e et e e e 34%
Not asked - said this is not at all likely to happen ... ... .o 16%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 19 - 24, 2022
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that
time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range from
0.29 to 3.949, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.402.

1000
=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

54 questions not reported.



